
 
 

Prepared:  01/21/2016 
Revised Date:    
Review Date: 
 

1 of 1 | P a g e  

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of the resolution adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 25th 
day of January 2016, and that I am duly authorized to execute this 
certificate.  
 

 

 

________________________________        Clerk-Fiscal Officer  

(Original signature of April D. Grube)                            (TITLE)  
 

RESOLUTION 02-2016 
OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND/OR VILLAGE 

ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 

PETERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 

PHASE A OF THE WATER RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY, TO 

EXECUTE CONTRACTS AS REQUIRED, AND DECLARING AN 

EMERGENCY.  
 

WHEREAS, the Village of Ashville, Ohio is planning to make improvements to areas of Ashville, 

 WHEREAS, the improvement herein above described is considered to be a priority need for the 
community, 

 NOW, AND THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, ASHVILLE, PICKAWAY COUNTY, STATE OF 

OHIO THAT: 

SECTION ONE 

The Mayor or Village Administrator is hereby authorized enter into an agreement with 
Peterson Construction Company as the lowest and best bid, Bid Sheet Exhibit A and AECOM 
Recommendation Letter Exhibit B.   

SECTION TWO 

The fund that will be used for the Water Resource Recovery Facility Project Phase A is 
Wastewater Improvement Utility Distribution Systems (Sewer Plant Expansion) 5702-543-560-5003. 
The cost will be limited to the Bid Amount of $11,580,000, Exhibit C, and any approved change orders 
that cannot exceed the DEFA Agreement Amount of $13,534,075.80, Exhibit D.  

SECTION THREE 

That is resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed 
by law.  

Therefore, this resolution will take immediately upon its passage. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Village of Ashville Council  

Offered by:   
 
Seconded by:  

 
PASSED THIS 25th DAY OF JANUARY, 2016 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________     DATE: ____________________________ 
April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer 
Patricia Cavinee, Acting 
APPROVED: 
 
_______________________________     DATE: ____________________________ 
Charles K. Wise, Mayor 

www.ashvilleohio.gov

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRw&url=http://www.123rf.com/stock-photo/certificate.html&ei=QYvbVKmHGoO6ggSR4oHwBw&bvm=bv.85761416,d.eXY&psig=AFQjCNEEJJTCsA52QBWLUiU-_TkRBOo8bg&ust=1423760558348463


VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE, OHIO

WRRF IMPROVEMENTS 2015 PART A

BID TABULATION

DECEMBER 12, 2015

E
n

g
in

e
e
r'

s
 E

s
ti

m
a
te

A
d

a
m

s
 R

o
b

in
s
o

n
 C

o
n

s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

D
a
n

is
 I
n

d
u

s
tr

ia
l 
C

o
n

s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

 C
o

m
p

a
n

y

K
ir

k
 B

ro
th

e
rs

 C
o

n
s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

, 
In

c
.

P
e
te

rs
o

n
 C

o
n

s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

 C
o

m
p

a
n

y

Part A Plans - WRRF Facility Improvements 11,406,000$         14,690,000$         11,977,000$         12,087,000$         11,270,000$         

Allowances
Sludge Drying Bed Demolition 10,000$                10,000$                10,000$                10,000$                10,000$                

Utilities Allowance 180,000$              180,000$              180,000$              180,000$              180,000$              

Administration Building Furnishings Allowance 25,000$                25,000$                25,000$                25,000$                25,000$                

Laboratory Equipment Allownace 10,000$                10,000$                10,000$                10,000$                10,000$                

SCADA System Computer Equipment Allowance 15,000$                15,000$                15,000$                15,000$                15,000$                

SCADA System Programming Allowance 20,000$                20,000$                20,000$                20,000$                20,000$                

Materials Testing Allowance 50,000$                50,000$                50,000$                50,000$                50,000$                

Total Base Bid 11,716,000$         15,000,000$         12,287,000$         12,397,000$         11,580,000$         

Alternate No. 1 50,000$                (64,500)$               50,000$                (20,000)$               

Alternate No. 2 10,000$                (42,000)$               (30,000)$               (40,000)$               

Base Bid + Alternate No. 1 15,050,000$         12,222,500$         12,447,000$         11,560,000$         

Base Bid + Alternate No. 2 15,010,000$         12,245,000$         12,367,000$         11,540,000$         

Base Bid + Alternate No. 1 + Alternate No. 2 15,060,000$         12,180,500$         12,417,000$         11,520,000$         

Contractor

fchristman
Text Box
Exhibit A




 AECOM 

277 West Nationwide Boulevard 

Columbus, OH 43215-2566 

www.aecom.com 

614 464 4500 tel 

614 464 0588 fax 

December 14, 2015 

 

 

Mr. Franklin Christman 

Village Adminstrator 

Village of Ashville 

200 East Station Street 

Ashville, Ohio 43103 

 

 

RE: Bid Recommendations 

 Village of Ashville, Ohio WRRF Improvements 2015 (Part A) 

 60440011 

 

 

Dear Mr. Christman: 

 

Bids were received for the above-referenced project and publicly opened on Friday December 11, 

2015, at 2:00 PM.  A total of four bids were received; each from General Contractors offering a lump 

sum price, and cost of required Alternates.  Listed below is information on these bids: 

 

Name Base Bid Amount 

 

Peterson Construction Company $11,580,000 

Danis Industrial Construction Company $12,287,000 

Kirk Brothers Construction, Inc. $12,397,000 

Adams Robinson Enterprises, Inc. $15,000,000 

 

The Engineer’s estimate of cost of construction was $11,716,000. The low bid did not exceed 10% of 

the Engineer’s Estimate.  The bids ranged from 1.2% below to 28% above the estimate.   

 

Note that there were required Alternates submitted as part of the bids. The complete tabulation of the 

Base Bid and Alternate amounts are shown on the attached spreadsheet. The combination of any 

accepted Alternate with the base bid will not change the order of the bidders, low to high. 

 

The three lowest bids were reviewed for conformance with the bidding requirements of the Contract 

Documents and comments are listed below: 

 

Bid Form, Section 00 4113 

 

• Each bidder submitted a completed bid form as required.  

 

Acknowledgement of Addendum, Section 00 4113, Page 2 

 

• Each bidder acknowledged receipt of Addenda 1, 2, 3, and 4.  
 

fchristman
Text Box
Exhibit B




 

Bid Price Extensions, Section 00 4113, Page 4 

 

• Each bidder’s written numeric bid number matched their bid written in words. 

 

Bid Security, Section 00 4313 

 

• Each bidder submitted fully executed bonds on forms meeting the requirements of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 
 
• Peterson Construction Company: The bidder listed Ohio Farmers Insurance as their bonding 

company. 
• Danis Industrial Construction Company: The bidder listed Travelers Casualty and Surety 

Company of America as their bonding company. 
• Kirk Bros. Co., Inc.: The bidder listed Ohio Farmers Insurance as their bonding company. 
 

• Each bidder’s bonding company is listed in the Department of the Treasury Circular 570 as 
required. 

 

Substitution Request Form, Section 00 4325 

 

• None of the bidders listed any requested substitutions.  

 

Proposed Products Form, Section 00 4333 

 

• Each bidder submitted a properly completed Proposed Products Form as required. 

 

Proposed Subcontractors Form, Section 00 4336 

 

• Each bidder submitted a properly completed Proposed Subcontractors Form as required. 

 

Bidder’s Qualifications, Section 00 4513 

 

• Each bidder has submitted qualifications and references that imply and represent that they are 
responsible and viable organizations which are capable of completing the work. We have 
previously checked references, and completed projects will all these contractors, and have no 
reason to believe that they not qualified to successfully complete this project. 
 

OEPA WPCLF Program Requirements, Section 00 4515 

 

• EEO Certification: Each bidder submitted a properly completed certification form as required. 
 

• Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters: Each bidder 
submitted a properly completed certification form as required. 
 

• DBE Forms 1A and 1B (note that these forms can be submitted after the bid): 
 

• Peterson Construction: Neither Forms 1A or 1B were signed or completed. 



 

• Danis Industrial Construction Company: From 1A was not signed.    Form 1B was signed, 
and noted that the information would be forthcoming 

• Kirk Bros. Co., Inc.; Form 1A was not signed, and no information was filled in.  Form 1B was 
signed but no information was listed 

 
• American Iron & Steel Sign-off Form: Each bidder submitted a properly completed certification 

form as required. 

Non-Collusion Affidavit, Section 00 4519 

 

• Each bidder submitted a properly completed Non-Collision Affidavit Form as required. 

 

Personal Property Tax Disclosure Affidavit, Section 00 4529 

 

• Each bidder submitted a properly completed Personal Property Tax Disclosure Affidavit Form as 
required. 
 

Comments on Variances  

 

The Instruction to Bidders gives the Owner the right to waive any apparent irregularities in the bids.  

Our understanding is that this relates to conditions that would materially affect the price of the bid or 

give the bidder a critical advantage.   

 

In the case of the three bids reviewed for this project, no variances were noted.  In our opinion, there 

were no significant variances in the three bids reviewed giving one bidder an unfair advantage over 

the other.  

 

Recommendation 

 

It is the professional engineering opinion of AECOM that each of the three lowest bidders have 

sufficiently complied with the Project Manual requirements.  As noted, the Owner has the right to 

waive discrepancies as described in the Instructions to Bidders.  There does not appear to be 

significant procedural, technical, or administrative restrictions in awarding the subject Contract.   

 

Based on the pricing of the required Alternates, we do not recommend that Owner accept either 

Alternate 1 and Alternate 2, and that the Contract be awarded based on the Base Bid equipment and 

pricing.  

 
  



 

Subject to review of your legal counsel and a determination that the Village has the funds available to 

cover the cost of the proposed work, we recommend that the Contract be awarded to: 

 

Peterson Construction Co. 

18817 SR 501 N. 

Wapokoneta, Ohio 45895 

In the amount of $11,580,000 

 
AECOM recommends that the Village have the bids reviewed by the appropriate legal counsel prior to 
the final Contract award to ensure that the legal and bonding requirements of the Bidding Documents 
are satisfied. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

AECOM Corporation 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Noelker, P.E. 

 

Enclosures: Bid Tabulation 

     

cc: Central Files 

Jeff Kerr, P.E. – AECOM 

Brian Benedict – AECOM 

 
 
 



fchristman
Text Box
Exhibit C






































fchristman
Text Box
Redacted 




fchristman
Text Box
Redacted 






fchristman
Text Box
Redacted 




fchristman
Text Box
Redacted 






















































































  DRAFT AS OF 8/20/13 
 
REGISTERED AMOUNT 

NO. R-1 $ 13,534,075.80 

 STATE OF OHIO 
 COUNTY OF PICKAWAY 

 VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE 

 WASTEWATER SYSTEM SUBORDINATED REVENUE BOND, SERIES [SERIES] 

 The Village of Ashville (the “Issuer”), for value received, promises to pay to the State of Ohio (the “State”) acting 

by and through the Ohio Water Development Authority (the “OWDA”) and the Director of Environmental Protection of 

the State of Ohio (the “Director”), but solely from the sources and in the manner set forth in the Trust Agreement, dated 

as of January 8, 2016 (together with the Term Sheet incorporated  therein, the “Agreement,” which is attached hereto as 

Exhibit A and is incorporated herein in its entirety), among the Issuer, the OWDA and the Director, the principal amount 

(referred to in the Trust Agreement as the “Project Participation Principal Amount”) of  $ 13,534,075.80 at the times and 

in the amounts specified in the Agreement,  with interest on the outstanding principal amount payable at the rate or rates 

and on the dates specified in  the Agreement  and constituting a portion of the  payments referred to in the Agreement as 

the “Semi-Annual Payments”) until the principal amount is paid or provided for. The principal amount is subject to 

reduction under the Agreement’s provisions for adjustment of Semi-Annual Payments, with consequent potential 

adjustment in the amounts of principal and interest payable on any payment date. Principal and interest are payable when 

due by check or draft mailed or wire transferred to or for the account of the State in accordance with the Agreement.    

 This Bond is issued for the purpose of paying a portion of the cost of acquisition, construction or equipping of 

facilities for or improvements to the Issuer’s wastewater system described on the Term Sheet in the Agreement (the 

“Project”), under authority of, pursuant to and in full compliance with Section 133.08 of the Revised Code, and an 

ordinance or resolution duly passed by the legislative authority of the Issuer. 

 THIS BOND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GENERAL OBLIGATION OF THE ISSUER, AND THE 

GENERAL CREDIT AND TAXING POWER OF THE ISSUER ARE NOT PLEDGED, AND ITS GENERAL 

AND ORDINARY FUNDS ARE NOT OBLIGATED TO BE USED, FOR THE PAYMENT OF ALL OR ANY 

PART THEREOF OR THE INTEREST THEREON; AND THE STATE DOES NOT HAVE AND SHALL NOT 

HAVE ANY RIGHT TO HAVE ANY EXCISES OR TAXES LEVIED BY THE TAXING AUTHORITY OF ANY 

POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, INCLUDING THE ISSUER, FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF OR 

INTEREST ON THIS BOND. 

 This Bond  is  payable as to principal and interest solely from the revenues defined in the Agreement as the 

“Pledged Revenues” and  is secured by the pledge of the Pledged Revenues under the Agreement on the subordinated basis 

set forth therein. Among other things, the Issuer, acting through its legislative authority, has covenanted in the Agreement 

that it will fix and revise the rates and charges for the products, services and facilities of the System (as defined therein) 

and collect and account for income and revenue therefrom to comply with the Agreement’s requirements. Reference is 

hereby made to the Agreement for a more complete description of the nature and extent of the security for this Bond, the 

rights of the State and of the Issuer with respect to such security, and the terms and conditions upon which this Bond is, 

and is to be, issued and secured. To the extent and in the manner permitted by the terms of the Agreement, any covenant, 

condition or provision of the Agreement or any supplement thereto may be modified or amended, without necessity for 

notation hereon of reference thereto, by the Issuer by ordinance or resolution of its legislative authority and with the written 

consent of the State, documented as specified in the Agreement. 

 If an Event of Default, as defined in the Agreement, shall occur the State shall be entitled to institute any suit, 

action or proceeding at law or in equity to enforce any rights or remedies granted by the Agreement. 

 It is certified and recited that there have been performed and have happened in regular and due form, as required 

by law, all acts and conditions necessary to be done or performed by the Issuer or to have happened precedent to and in 

the issuing of this Bond in order to make it the legal, valid and binding special obligation of the Issuer; that payment in full 

for this Bond has been received in the form of the State’s execution and delivery of the Agreement and incurrence of its 

obligations thereunder; and that this Bond does not exceed or violate any constitutional or statutory limitation. 

fchristman
Text Box
Exhibit D





